

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, in her official capacity as Director,
South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KELLY M. JOLLEY
ARIAIL B. KIRK
JOLLEY LAW
GROUP, LLC
1320 Main Street
Suite 300
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 830-6500

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
ERIN M. HAWLEY
CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The any-qualified-provider provision does not create a private right.	3
A. Respondents’ approach eviscerates this Court’s “high bar.”	3
B. Respondents misstate Petitioner’s arguments and fail to rebut them.....	7
1. <i>Gonzaga</i> ’s test doesn’t require magic words—just rights-creating ones.....	7
2. <i>Wilder</i> and <i>Wright</i> do not save Respondents’ case.	8
3. Congress did not use a synonym for “right” in the any-qualified-provider provision.	9
4. The only directive is to the HHS Secretary—not the states.	10
C. Respondents get the context and history all wrong.	12
1. Legislative history is irrelevant to whether a statute contains unambiguous rights-creating language. .	12
2. Without more, a plan requirement is not rights-creating.	15
3. A substantial-compliance regime makes private rights less likely.....	18

4. Respondents' theory will result in more federal lawsuits.....	19
D. Section 1396a's enforcement scheme reinforces the lack of a private right.	21
II. Planned Parenthood is not qualified under South Carolina law.....	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	22
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	3, 10, 15, 17–19, 21–22
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>California Association of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas</i> , 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	14
<i>Department of Agriculture Rural Development Rural Housing Service v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	8, 12–14
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	16, 18
<i>Federal Aviation Administration v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	8
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 1057 (2018).....	2
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)...	2, 6–8, 10, 13, 15, 19, 21, 23

<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	12
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	17
<i>Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County</i> <i>v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	1, 3, 7–8, 13, 15
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8
<i>Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Association v.</i> <i>Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> <i>Department of Human Services</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family</i> <i>Planning & Preventative Health Services,</i> <i>Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 19, 22–23
<i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 36 F.4th 939 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	12
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	21–22

<i>United States ex rel. Glynn v. Capeletti Brothers</i> , 621 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985).....	4
<i>Universities Research Association v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	6
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	2, 8
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	2, 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1320a-2.....	16–17
42 U.S.C. 1395a.....	14, 16
42 U.S.C. 1396a.....	2, 4, 6, 9–11, 16–17, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. 1396r	6, 9, 11, 16
Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 227, 81 Stat. 903 (1967).....	14

Other Authorities

<i>About This Health Center – Columbia, SC</i> , Planned Parenthood	26
Katie Benner, <i>Botched Care and Tired Staff</i> : <i>Planned Parenthood in Crisis</i> , The New York Times (Feb. 15, 2025)	2, 25

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 1002.213	22–23
42 C.F.R. 1002.3	24
S.C. Code Ann. Reg. 126-400	22
S.C. Code Ann. Reg. 126-404	22
